

NO:

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2022

---

NORMAN JAVIER HERRERA PASTRAN,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL CARUSO  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

TRACY DREISPUL\*  
Ass't. FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
150 W. Flagler Street, Suite 1500  
Miami, FL 33130  
305-536-6900

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTERESTED PARTIES .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I.    This Court should resolve the conflict among the lower courts about whether individuals under court-ordered supervision have a First Amendment right to access the Internet .....	12
A. <i>Packingham</i> recognized a First Amendment right to access the Internet .....	12
B.    The lower courts are divided over whether <i>Packingham</i> applies to individuals under court-ordered supervision.....	13
C.    The decision below is wrong .....	22
D.    This case is an excellent vehicle.....	24

II. The Court's review is needed to clarify whether non-economic criminal statutes are subject to federal regulation under the <i>Wickard/Raich</i> "aggregate effects" framework .....	26
A. The Eleventh Circuit has improperly extended the <i>Wickard/Raich</i> aggregation framework to non-economic criminal statutes. ....	27
B. The decision below is wrong .....	35
C. The question presented is important and warrants review .....	37
D. This case is an ideal vehicle.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

#### **TABLE OF APPENDIX**

*United States v. Herrera Pastran*, 2023 WL 5623010 (11th Cir. Aug. 31,2023) .... A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adalpe v. Nevada,</i>	
535 P.3d 1184 (Nev. 2023) .....	22
<i>Bond v. United States,</i>	
572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich,</i>	
545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	4-7, 11, 26-27, 32-43, 35-39
<i>Hicks v. United States,</i>	
582 U.S. 924 (2017) .....	25
<i>Illinois v. Morger,</i>	
160 N.E.3d 53 .....	21
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	1, 3, 5-6, 10-25
<i>Perez v. United States,</i>	
402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	36
<i>Rosemond v. United States,</i>	
572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	25
<i>Tapia v. United States,</i>	
564 U.S. 319 (2011) .....	25
<i>United States v. Angle,</i>	
234 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	31

<i>United States v. Bobal</i> ,	
981 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11, 13, 14, 24
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> ,	
594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Cordero</i> ,	
7 F.4th 1058 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	15, 25
<i>United States v. Corp</i> ,	
236 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>United States v. Eaglin</i> ,	
913 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> ,	
984 F.3d 1092 (4th Cir. 2021).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Halverson</i> ,	
897 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Holena</i> ,	
906 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	14, 19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Holston</i> ,	
343 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>United States v. Kallestad</i> ,	
236 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> ,	
514 U.S. 549 (2000).....	27, 29, 37

<i>United States v. Marcus,</i>	
560 U.S. 258, 130 S. Ct. 2159, 176 L.Ed.2d 1012 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Maxwell,</i>	
386 F.3d 1042 (11th Cir. 2004).....	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Maxwell,</i>	
546 U.S. 801 (U.S. Oct 3, 2005) .....	34
<i>United States v. McCalla,</i>	
545 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>United States v. McCoy,</i>	
323 F.3d (9th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i>	
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Pastran,</i>	
2023 WL 5623010 (11th Cir. Aug. 31,2023).....	1, 2, 10, 11, 39
<i>United States v. Perrin,</i>	
926 F.3d (8th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
402 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
403 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
459 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10, 11, 34, 35, 36

<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
545 U.S. 1125 (2005).....	5-6, 11, 32-35, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
2005 WL 883803 (U.S. April 15, 2005).....	38
<i>United States v. Wells,</i>	
29 F.4th 580 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	16, 17
<i>Wickard v. Filburn,</i>	
317 U.S. 111 (1941).....	5, 30

## **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3
U.S CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	3, 9, 27
18 U.S.C. § 922(q) .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2251.....	4, 6-10, 29, 32, 37
18 U.S.C. § 2252.....	29-31, 37-39
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	3, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 994(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
